

NUIX ACCESSIBILITY CONFORMANCE REPORT WCAG EDITION

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: Nuix Discover®

Report Date: Feb 2024

Product Description:

Nuix Discover delivers end-to-end eDiscovery without compromise. Nuix Discover combines the world's leading eDiscovery processing, review, analytics, and predictive coding in one software solution to help you uncover critical details faster and integrate them into your strategy for litigation and regulatory cases.

Contact Information: Support@nuix.com

Evaluation Methods Used: Testing based on general knowledge with available accessibility tools in Windows and Apple operating system.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines: This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable**: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Partially Supports	Some non-text content in the product presented to the user has a text alternative that serves the equivalent purpose. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • An SVG does not properly provide alternative text or is not marked as decorative. This occurs on the following page(s): History, Open Search Modal, Search, and others. • The pin status of an element is not communicated to screen reader users. This occurs on the Search page and Analysis: Documents Map page. • The red background alert image icon does not have a meaningful text alternative on the Login: Username page and the Login: Password page. • On the Search page, the "info icon" tooltip is only present on mouse hover.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain prerecorded audio-only or video-only media.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	The product does not include any "synchronized multimedia" (video with an audio track).
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	The product does not contain prerecorded video content that requires audio description or a media alternative

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Partially Supports	The product does not always ensure that information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation can also be determined programmatically or through text. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • A table does not have an assigned role on the Review Dashboard page. • On the Open Search Modal page, the dialog boundaries are not communicated to screen reader users and the open search dialog is missing a title. • On the Homepage, headings are not marked as headings in HTML.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Supports	The product presents content in a meaningful sequence.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	The product does not include Instructions that solely rely on sensory characteristics.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Partially Supports	Most of the elements in the product do not use color as the only visual means of conveying information. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • On the Homepage, color is used as the only way to convey links. • On the Analysis: Timeline page, elements use color as the only visual means to convey information.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Supports	The product does not include audio that automatically plays.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Does Not Support	Interactive content within the product is not accessible from the keyboard. A rating of Does Not Support has been given for the following reason(s): • Custom controls or options receive focus but not keyboard operable. This occurs on the following page(s): Search, Case Setup: Issues, Concept Cloud, and numerous other pages. • On the Case Home page, some links do not receive focus. • Some controls receive focus but are not operable with the keyboard. This occurs on the Document Preview: Microsoft page. • In the Sub header, keyboard focus is trapped in the Tool's menu search input.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	The product does not include keyboard traps.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product allows users to turn off shortcuts and/or remap shortcuts to use non-printable keyboard characters, such as Ctrl or Alt.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Partially Supports	The product does not use a timeout that cannot be turned off, extended, or accessibly adjusted in most instances. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • On the Homepage screen, users are loggedout without warning.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Supports	The product does not include content which moves, blinks, scrolls or auto-updates.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Supports	The product does not include flashing content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Partially Supports	The product mostly provides skip links and other mechanisms to bypass blocks of content that are repeated on multiple Web pages. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • Header does not provide an ability to skip past repetitive content.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	The product provides a suitable title for each page.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Supports	The product ensures that focusable components receive focus in an order that preserves meaning and operability.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Partially Supports	The product contains some links whose purpose can be determined from the link text alone or from the link text together with its programmatically determined link context. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • Some link elements do not have meaningful text or a discernable purpose. This occurs on the Search page and Case Home page.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product ensures functionality that uses multipoint or path-based gestures for operation that can be operated with a single pointer without a path-based gesture.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product ensures functionality that can be operated using a single pointer that does not execute on a down-event, or the up-event reverses the outcome of a down-event.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	The product mostly ensures that the accessible name contains the visually presented text when user interface components contain text labels or images of text. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • Some form fields do not provide a programmatically associated label. This occurs on the following page(s): Login: Username, Login: Password, Analysis: Timeline, and others.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not have functionality that requires device motion or user motion.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Partially Supports	The default human language of most pages can be programmatically determined within the product. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • A language is not defined on the Login: Username and Login: Password pages.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	The product does not initiate a change in context as a result of any component receiving focus.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	The product does not initiate a change in context when the setting of a user interface component is changed.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	When errors are detected, the product mostly indicates, using a text description, which input is in error. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s):

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		An error message is not programmatically associated with the input field on the Login: Username page and Login: Password page.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Partially Supports	The product provides programmatically identifiable labels and instructions for most user input fields. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • Visual labels are not associated with their corresponding input fields or combo boxes. This occurs on the Change Password page, Sub header, and Document Listing page. • Visual labels or instructions are not present on part of a module or input field. This occurs on the following page(s): Document Preview: Microsoft, Highlight and Redact (PDF), Tools Menu, and others.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Partially Supports	The product uses HTML and ARIA, which is mostly compliant with the relevant specifications. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • Duplicate values for ID Attributes exist on the Search page.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Does Not Support	The product does not ensure that user interface components have programmatically determined name, role, and values. A rating of Does Not Support has been given for the following reason(s): • Progress bar does not have an accessible name on the Review Dashboard page.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 Form field lacks a programmatically associated label. This occurs on the Login: Username page and Login: Password page. Control(s) or button(s) do not have a name or label that describe their purpose. This occurs on the following page(s): History, Review Dashboard, Search, Highlight and Redact (PDF), and numerous other pages. Some links are not meaningful within the Sub header.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not contain live synchronized media.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not include any "synchronized multimedia" (video with an audio track).
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The product does not restrict its view and operation to a single display orientation.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The purpose of each input field collecting information about the user can be programmatically determined within the product.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	The product provides sufficient contrast between some text and backgrounds. A rating

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s):
		• Some elements do not meet the WCAG 2.0 required minimum color contrast ratio of 4.5:1
		for standard text of 18pt (24px) or 14pt (19px)
		if bolded. This occurs on the following page(s): Login: Username, Login: Password, Change
		Password, Homepage, and others.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	The product allows text to be resized without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Supports	The product uses text instead of images of text (except for logos).
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	The product mostly allows for content to be presented without loss of information or functionality, and without requiring scrolling in two dimensions. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): On the Homepage, part of the table becomes hidden and requires two-dimensional scrolling when horizonal width is 320 CSS pixels and vertical heigh is 256 CSS pixels.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	The visual presentation of non-text content has a contrast ratio of at least 3:1 in some instances. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • An element or user interface does not meet the WCAG 2.0 required minimum color contrast ratio of 4.5:1. This occurs on the following

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		page(s): Login: Username, Login: Password, and Case Setup: Issues.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The product supports custom text spacing without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Content that is displayed on pointer hover or keyboard focus is dismissible, hoverable and persistent.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	The product allows users to navigate through pages in multiple ways.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	The product uses headings and labels that describe their topic or purpose.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Partially Supports	The product provides a visible indication of keyboard focus for some elements on pages. A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following reason(s): • There is no visual indication of keyboard focus when using TAB or SHIFT + TAB to navigate. This occurs on the following page(s): Homepage, Header, Sub header, Search Tools (Left Sidebar), and others.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Supports	The product indicates the human language and does not contain parts which are in a different human language.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	The product provides consistent identification of components with the same functionality. The product provides consistent identification of components with the same functionality.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	The product provides consistent Navigation.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Supports	The product provides suggestions when user input does not comply with the input constraints.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Supports	The product does not process legal commitments or financial transactions, does not submit test responses, and does not modify user-controllable data.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	When status messages in the product do not receive focus, they can be programmatically determined through role or properties and are presented to users of assistive technology without receiving focus.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Notes: Applicable – Not Evaluated.

Legal Disclaimer

Legal notices

Copyright © 2024 Nuix. All rights reserved.

This publication is intended for informational purposes only. The information contained herein is provided "as-is" and is subject to change without notice. Although reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated in this publication are accurate, no representation or warranty,

expressed or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, or completeness of the information. The use, reproduction, and/or distribution of any Nuix software described in this publication requires an applicable software license. Nuix (and any other Nuix trademarks used) are trademarks of Nuix Ltd. and/or its subsidiaries, as applicable. All other brand and product names are trademarks of their respective holders. Any use of Nuix trademarks requires prior written approval from the Nuix Legal Department. The Nuix Legal Department can be reached by e-mail at Legal@nuix.com.

THIS MATERIAL IS COMPRISED OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OWNED BY NUIX LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES ("NUIX"), INCLUDING COPYRIGHTABLE SUBJECT MATTER THAT HAS BEEN NOTICED AS SUCH AND/OR REGISTERED WITH THE UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT OFFICE. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISTRIBUTION, TRANSMISSION, ADAPTATION, PUBLIC DISPLAY, OR PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (OTHER THAN FOR PREAPPROVED INTERNAL PURPOSES) REQUIRES PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM NUIX.